507082608 01/19/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7129444

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VAVOTAR LIFE SCIENCES LLC	06/12/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH			
Street Address:	200 FIRST STREET, SW			
City:	ROCHESTER			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55905			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15092403
Application Number:	16792777
Application Number:	62247470
Application Number:	62252377
PCT Number:	US2016026267
Application Number:	62301959
Application Number:	62324316
Application Number:	62324318
Application Number:	62324322
Application Number:	62276085
Application Number:	62383943
Application Number:	16330359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)322-2501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 15123222601

Email: tracy.engberg@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

PATENT

REEL: 058699 FRAME: 0313 507082608

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087735.0213
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY E. ENGBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy E. Engberg/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022
Total Attachments: 4	
source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page1.tif	
source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page2.tif	

source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page1.tif source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page2.tif source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page3.tif source=0213-Vavotar-Mayo#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058699 FRAME: 0314

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **VAVOTAR LIFE SCIENCES LLC**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1735 Buford Highway, Suite 215-113, Cumming, Georgia 30041 (the "Assignor");

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed that it will assign to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to certain inventions, as described in the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, a Minnesota charitable corporation, having its principal place of business at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota 55905 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said Patents in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, and to the extent not already assigned to Assignee, it possesses full title to

the invention and patent application thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees to promptly communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in Assignee complete title to the Patents and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and Assignor hereby instructs, and further covenants and agrees to bind its legal representatives and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee or its representatives.

}	N WITN	ESS WHE	REOF, the part	ties hav	ive caused this assignment to be executed thi
12th	day of	June	, 20		
				IGNOI OTAI	R LIFE SCIENCES LLC
				Its: _	Chief Financial Officer
STATE	OF) ca:		
COUNT	TY OF) ss:)		
)	Before me	personall	y appeared		, to me known to be the person
describe	d in and v	who execu	ted the foregoing	ng inst	trument, and s/he acknowledged to me that
s/he exe	cuted the	same for t	he purposes the	erein si	stated, this day of
		, 20			
ZOTO A T N					Notary Public
(SEAL)					
My Con	amission l	Expires: _			
			p	age 2	of 4

IN WITNESS WHER As day of March		ne parties have caused this assignment to be executed this
		ASSIGNEE MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH BY A Let A
		Julie A. Henry Its: Director, Operations, Mayo Clinic Ventures
STATE OF)	·
COUNTY OF) ss:)	
•		ed, to me known to be the person
		oregoing instrument, and s/he acknowledged to me that
s/he executed the same for the	ie purpo	ses therein stated, this day of
, 20		
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		•
My Commission Expires:		

Schedule A to Assignment

MB No.	Application No.	Country	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Status
1483.3XIP	15/092,403	US	4/6/2016	Granted (10,561,726)
2016-470			2/18/2020	
1483.3XIPDV	16/792,777	US	2/17/2020	Pending
2016-470				
1483.4PR	62/247,470	Provisional	10/28/2015	Expired
2016-468				
1483.4PR2	62/252,377	Provisional	11/6/2015	Expired
2016-468				
1483.4.WO	PCT/US2016/	PCT	4/6/2016	Expired
2016-468	026267			
1483.4.AU	2016335502	Australia	4/6/2016	Pending
2016-468				
1483.4.CA	3,000,649	Canada	4/6/2016	Pending
2016-468				
1483.4.EP	16854014.4	Europe	4/6/2016	Pending
2016-468				
1483.4.GCC	2016/31099	Gulf Coop.	4/3/2016	Abandoned
2016-468		Council		
1483.4.JO	56/2016	Jordan	3/23/2016	Abandoned
2016-468				
1483.4.LB	1164	Lebanon	3/30/2016	Granted (10883)
2016-468			4/1/2016	
1483.4.TW	105110645	Taiwan	4/1/2016	Abandoned
2016-468				
1483.11PR	62/301,959	Provisional	3/1/2016	Expired
2016-464				
1483.11PR2	62/324,316	Provisional	4/18/2016	Expired
2016-464				
1483.11PR3	62/324,318	Provisional	4/18/2016	Expired
2016-464				
1483.21PR	62/324,322	Provisional	4/18/2016	Expired
1483.30PR	62/276,085	Provisional	1/7/2016	Expired
2016-468				1
1483.33PR	62/383,943	Provisional	9/6/2016	Expired
2016-465				
1483-33.WO	PCT/US2017/	PCT	9/5/2017	Expired
2016-465	050134			
1483.33	16/330,359	US	9/5/2017	Pending
2016-465				
1483.33.EP	17784049.3	Europe	9/5/2017	Pending
2016-465				
1483.33.HK	20001376.6	Hong Kong	9/5/2017	Pending
2016-465				-

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058699 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 01/19/2022